

Level 45 152 St Georges Terrace Central Park Perth WA 6000 Postal address PO Box 7096 Cloisters Square Perth WA 6850 **T** 08 9469 9800 **E** info@aemo.com.au

11 September 2023

Ms Dora Guzeleva Director Wholesale Markets Energy Policy WA energymarkets@dmirs.wa.gov.au

Dear Ms Guzeleva,

## Draft WEM Procedure: Dispute Resolution Mechanism for the release of Market Information

Thank you for providing the Australian Energy Market Operator (AEMO) with the opportunity to respond to Energy Policy WA's consultation on its Draft *WEM Procedure: Dispute Resolution Mechanism for the release of Market Information* (Procedure), published on 21 August 2023.

AEMO is supportive of the proposed provisions in the draft Procedure, which detail the processes, information requirements, and roles and responsibilities of different parties involved in dispute processes relating to requests for Market Information.

As an Information Manager under the amended Chapter 10 of the Wholesale Electricity Market Rules (WEM Rules), AEMO welcomes guidance on how the Coordinator of Energy (Coordinator) will lead the dispute resolution process and engage with relevant parties, including Information Managers. AEMO looks forward to working with the Coordinator and other relevant stakeholders in providing access to Market Information in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 10.

AEMO previously provided technical and editorial feedback on elements of the draft Procedure at officer level and notes that its input has been captured in various parts of the draft Procedure released for consultation by Energy Policy WA. Consequently, AEMO has no further feedback on specific provisions of the consultation draft.

Should you have any queries about this submission, please contact Mena Gilchrist, Manager Regulatory Affairs at <u>mena.gilchrist@aemo.com.au</u>.

Yours sincerely,

DocuSigned by: Martin Maticka -72E1034DDE8744C

Martin Maticka

Group Manager – WA Market Development

## aemo.com.au